
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Deborah Oliver 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

Helen Fentimen 
Melissa Collett 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 23 
November 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. SUBJECT: Q3 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
6. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
7. HMICFRS UPDATE ON PEEL INSPECTION ' REQUIRES IMPROVEMENTS' 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
8. IMPROVING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT ON CRIME AND 

POLICING 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 



3 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
9. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 47 - 60) 

 
10. CRIME DATA INTEGRITY REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
11. MODERN DAY SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. OPERATION SHELBOURNE- HATE CRIME REPORTING USING TRUE VISION 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
16. DEEP DIVE 3 - HOW EFFECTIVELY IS THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 

TACKLING SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME INCLUDING DISRUPTION OF 
DRUGS SUPPLIES AND COUNTY LINES? 

 



4 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 83 - 110) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

held at  on Monday, 13 November 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
John Griffiths 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner 

Umer Khan - City of London Police 

Alix Newbold - City of London Police 

Amanda Horsburgh  - City of London Police 

Oliver Shaw - City of London Police 

Carly Humphreys - City of London Police 

Claire Flinter - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Richard Riley - Director of the City of London Police Authority (Town Clerk’s 
Department) 

Charles Smart - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kezia Barrass - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Tim Hailes. Andrew Lentin, and 
Munsur Ali also issued apologies and were observing the meeting online. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new clerk to the City Corporation. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non public summary of the meeting 
held on 5 September 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
regarding the Committee’s outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE – POLICING PLAN 2022-25- ANNUAL 
REFRESH 2024-25  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the 2024 City of 
London Policing Plan Annual Refresh (2022-25).  
 
Members were advised that consultation was taking place through Cluster 
Panels and an online survey. Weight would also be given to Member’s 
feedback as representatives of their constituents and communities. Results had 
been received but these were being analysed and would come forward to the 
next meeting as part of this report update. 
 
Members discussed the need to ensure that the Victim Strategy was sufficiently 
prioritised within the Policing Plan. This was considered critical. 
 
In relation to the Youth Independent Advisory and Scrutiny Group (IASG), a 
Member offered to provide introductions with the Partnership for Young 
London. 
 
In a discussion specifically on Cluster Panels, it was commented that they had 
recently been poorly attended and questions raised as to their effectiveness. In 
response, it was suggested that invitations go to attendees with more notice. 
Other online platforms may prove useful alternatives for consultation and 
advertising. 
 
It was proposed that additional focus be put onto professional development, 
health and wellbeing of staff. 
 
A question was raised as to whether actions arising in response to the 
Baroness Casey Review would feature in the refreshed Plan. It was noted the 
recommendations from the Casey Review had been reported separately to the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee. 
 
In conclusion, Members asked that the Commissioner to also start considering 
proposals for the next three-year Plan (from 2025). 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force’s ongoing 
response to His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services inspection. 
 
It was noted that, having prioritised resources, the Force was making good 
progress against the historic required actions. Following a question, the 

Page 6



Commissioner provided assurances that sufficient resource was also being 
invested into preparing for future inspections, to avoid scoring poorly in future. 
 
It was noted that some actions will have been superseded by other projects and 
Operations. For example, Covid-19 related actions were, where appropriate, 
written-off. There were, however, lessons learned in these cases. 
 
A specific question was raised with respect to the unannounced custody 
inspections and Independent Custody Visiting Association (ICVA). In 
preparation, internal reviews had been undertaken and whilst the current 
Policing Estate presented some challenges, it would improve once the new 
purpose-built development had completed.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. Q2 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 23-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Quarter 2 
Policing Plan Performance for 2023-24. 
 
Members reflected positively on the success of the Cycle Team trial and the 
Commissioner confirmed a review into its effectiveness was ongoing.   
 
The return of Anti-Social Behaviour levels to pre-pandemic levels drew 
attention and the Commissioner confirmed this was in direct correlation to 
increased footfall in the Square Mile. It was remarked that there was an 
increase in the Night-Time Economy anticipated as a result of the City 
Corporation’s Destination City Campaign. 
 
Before Covid-19 the uptick in crime could be associated with the cut in officer 
numbers. Following the uplift, however, this was not considered to be the cause 
and Members stressed the need to ensure the upward trends ceased. 
 
The Commissioner reflected that there had been an increase in crime 
nationally. It was recognised that there were a number of societal impacts that 
the Force could influence, but not control. In response, the Force were ensuring 
response through deployability. Operations, such as Operation Reframe and 
Operation Niven, were also having a positive impact. The data would continue 
to be monitored. 
 
The crime hotspots centred on transport hubs into the City. It was confirmed 
that the Force worked with the Metropolitan Police and British Transport Police 
but noted that many offenders were coming in from outside London. The Force 
shared data to help understand perpetrator profiles and made referrals to 
relevant boroughs. 
 
A Member articulated the need to ensure a diverse workforce and the 
Commissioner agreed and confirmed positive action was being taken and the 
issue remained a constant focus of the Force’s leadership.  
 

Page 7



Members sought more information on the ongoing support given to victims of 
violent crime, particularly when there was a long period of time taken to get to 
trial. Victim Services, a group of dedicated officers, worked with a series of 
partners to ensure victim support throughout this period. 
 
It was requested that the Force publicise actions taken in response to Violence 
Against Women and Girls, in the lead up to Christmas. It was noted that the 
City of London Police were planning to be White Ribbon accredited ahead of 
White Ribbon Day (25 November 2023). 
 
With regard to fraud outcomes, it was remarked that the Force was in a positive 
position, and this deserved recognition and should be celebrated. 
 
A Member asked to see more goals and outcomes. 
 
There was a discussion on Operation Mayfield, the policing operation response 
to the ongoing conflict in the Middle East and how it impacted the City. 
Members indicated a desire to be updated on the position regarding hate crime 
incidents in the City. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding an update on the 
Force’s Community Engagement activity for the last Quarter. 
 
More data was required to track impact and measure outcomes quantitively. 
 
It was suggested that an increased visible presence of the Police at existing 
City events (e.g. Wardmotes), alongside increase social media activity, may 
bolster ongoing Local Policing community engagement. It was also proposed 
that the Force work with the Head of Community Engagement a the City of 
London Corporation to take advantage of existing opportunities for community 
engagement, bringing forward topic-specific matters. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE STAFF SURVEY- QUESTION 4.1 UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the City of London 
Police Staff Survey and a specific update in response to whether the City of 
London Police was a psychologically and emotionally healthy place to work. 
 
Members called on the Force to ensure their workforce, at all levels, was 
representative of the area it served, noting that those in minority groups were 
often the ones who felt least supported. The survey parameters and data set 
allowed leadership to see the groups most significantly impacted. An 
assessment of this would assist with more targeted action. 
 

Page 8



The Commissioner explained that external factors, principally the public’s trust 
and confidence in policing, impacted how the workforce felt. Locally, the Force 
is doing well, but nationally this was a more challenging picture. 
 
With regard to retention, and turnover of leaders, the Commissioner noted the 
benefits of upskilling and personal development but also recognised the impact 
on their teams. Regardless of these inevitable changes, the goals and values 
approach to management should be consistent.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE VULNERABILITY DEEP DIVE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the effectiveness of 
the City of London Police in identifying, supporting and safeguarding vulnerable 
people.  
 
There was a question raised on the training provided to victims of Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) and honour-based violence and the Commissioner 
advised that work with partner organisations had been crucial in supporting this 
work. The wellbeing of Officers overseeing this work was also deemed critical.  
 
On domestic abuse – the numbers reported were low because the residential 
population was low. The Force welcomed connections with business partners 
to help with those suffering from domestic abuse who may be working in,or 
visiting the City.  
 
Members asked if there was enough being done to prevent and identify cases 
of Modern Slavery. An operational update was due to come forward in the 
coming year. It fell under the category of serious and organised crime and 
focus centred on children coming into the City; fraud; manual labour and 
cleaning workers.  
 
It was considered critical that the City of London Corporation found sustainable 
funding for Mental Health Street Triage. In response to this it was suggested by 
a Member that an internal bid for increased mental health services had recently 
been turned down by the City Corporation. 
 
There had been no significant rise in hate crimes reported since the conflict in 
Israel and Gaza. Whilst the number of hate crimes remained low, the Force did 
not wish to become complacent. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Thanks were extended to Paul Singh, who had recently resigned from the 
Committee. 

Page 9



 
Thanks were also issued to the Officers that supported the Lord Mayors Show, 
which took place the previous weekend. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The Chair confirmed with Members present that no debate was required on the 
item 13, the Non-Public minutes of the previous meeting. Consequently, the 
Committee was permitted to remain. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.57 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL - PARTNERS 

No. 
Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

7/2023/P 5 September 
Item 5- Policing Plan 
Performance Q1 

Victim Strategy- Police Authority 
Director undertook to have a draft Victim 
Strategy ready for the end of 2023 with a 
view to implementing for the new financial 
year 2024-2025 

PA Director In Progress-target date set 
for April/May. 

8/2023/P 5 September 
Item 7-
Neighbourhood 
Policing Strategy 

Following comments from Members 
noted the updated NHP Strategy would 
be presented to October PAB and 
delivery plan would  be presented back to 
this Committee at its next meeting 

Commissioner Complete- This is on the 
agenda.  

10/2023/
P 

November 2023 
Item 7 
Q2 Policing Plan 
Performance 

Members asked that data on Hate Crimes 
be reported to the next meeting. 

Commissioner Complete- Hate crime data 
is included under  Measure 
6.2 of the Q3 Policing Plan 
performance measures 
update on the agenda. 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
  

Dated: 
22 February 2024 

 

Subject: Q3 Policing Plan Performance 2023-24 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 20-24 

For Discussion 

Report author: Claire Flinter (Head of Business 
Information) 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides a performance assessment against the measures i
[...]

Specialist Operations
Local Policing
Professionalism and Trust
Force wide
Corporate Services

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee(s):  

Strategic Planning and Performance Committee  

Dated:  

22 February 2024 

  

Subject: HMICFRS Update on PEEL Inspection 

‘Requires Improvements’  

Public   

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?   

1  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 

capital spending?  

N/A 

If so, how much?  N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 

Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 22-24  

For Discussion  

Report author: Brett McKenna, Head of Strategy & 

Planning   

   

Summary 

 
This report provides Members with an update on the areas identified in the last 
PEEL Inspection as ‘Requires Improvement’ since the last update to the September 
2023 Committee.  

  
Recommendation  

Members are asked to note the report.  
  

 

Main Report  

  

Background  

  

1. This report provides Members with an overview of activity related to HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) areas 
identified in the PEEL Inspection as requires improvement since the last update 
presented to the September 2023 meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Performance Committee.  
 

2. Through CoLP’s Operational Improvement Board thematic reviews of progress in 
the following areas have been undertaken:  

• Prevention & Neighbourhood Policing 

• Offender Management 

• Serious Organised Crime 

• Investigations 

• Vulnerability 

• Strategic Planning 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



• Vetting & Counter Corruption 

• Crime Data Integrity 
 

Current position  
 

Preventing crime and anti-social behaviour  
 
Area for improvement: The force should develop a strategy for providing 
neighbourhood policing with a governance framework that will 
[...]
nally left blank

Page 40



 

 

Committee(s): 
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee – 
For information 

Police Authority Board – For Information 

Dated: 
 

22 February 2024 

6 March 2024 

Subject: Improving communications and engagement on 
crime and policing  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 4, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £- 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Joint report of: Commissioner of Police & the Police 
Authority Director 

For Discussion  

Report authors: Emma Cunnington, Head of Strategy 
and Planning. Richard Riley, Police Authority Director.   

 
 

Summary 
 
This paper sets out a joint plan to improve communications and engagement with City 
communities. It provides a brief background on our legal obligations and current 
engagement panel structures and sets out a focus on widening engagement and 
improving coordination and collaboration. It outlines some ideas for changing how we 
run our engagement panels to achieve these aims including restructuring the cluster 
model or building into other engagement forums.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

• Note this report and discuss the options 
 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the following obligations: 

a. local policing bodies/PCCs must have regard to community views of policing 
in that area 

b. police forces and PCCs must engage with communities to inform Police & 
Crime Plans priorities  

c. police forces must obtain views of people in each neighbourhood about 
crime and disorder and make them aware of information about policing in 
that neighbourhood 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2. The College of Policing has also produced detailed guidance1 for how police forces
[...]
 2023-24. 
 

Key points: 

• There is comparatively low volumes of this crime type in the City of London. 
MDSHT currently accounts for 0.13% of crime within the City of London 
compared to the national average of all other forces at 0.24% 

• CoLP is working to improve the intelligence picture with proactive intelligence 
gathering in partnership with other forces in the region. 

• CoLP is working to build capability within Local Policing and Investigators. 

• MDSHT often emerges when investigating other crime types such as Drug 
dealing. CoLP has an ongoing investigation whereby the CPS authorised 
charges for three subjects from an investigation into drug offences, money 
laundering and now MDSHT 

• More males report being a victim of MDSHT at 76% (n=31).  

• Among the victims who declared their ethnicity, White North European victims 
are the largest group at 43% (n=18) 

• 60% of MDSHT offences end with ‘outcome 18’: Investigation complete no 

suspect identified and 24% have ‘outcome 14’: Victim declines/unable to 

support action to identify offender.  

• There has been 1 charge since 2019.  
 

CoLP continues to improve its understanding of and response to MDSHT. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. This report provides an update on Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking 
in response to a request at the November SPPC from Members 
 

Current Position 
 
Overview 
  

2. The City of London’s place and population circumstances are unique in the 
United Kingdom. Despite being the smallest local authority area in the UK, 1 in 
every 54 British workers works in the City. As such, the City of London has a 
uniquely small resident population and a uniquely large worker population – 
there are 68 workers for every one resident. This context is important for 
understanding the local risk factors and potential for Modern Day Slavery and 
Human Trafficking (MDSHT).  
 


[...]
 

Background Papers 
 
Pol 04-24 National Section 22 Collaboration Agreement-  Modern Slavery, 

Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration Crime Programme- 
Updated agreement 2023-25.- Police Authority Board- 10 January 
2024 

 
 
Amanda Horsburgh 
Detective Chief Superintendent 
Specialist Operations 
City of London Police 
 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Subject: Q3 Policing Plan Performance 2023-24
	Pol_20-24_Q3_Performance -v-Policing Plan_Appendix
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15


	6 Quarterly HMICFRS Inspections Update
	7 HMICFRS Update on PEEL Inspection ' Requires Improvements'
	8 Improving communications and engagement on crime and policing
	9 Neighbourhood Policing Strategy Delivery Plan
	Pol_23-24_NHP_Strategy_Delivery_Plan_Appendix_1

	10 Crime Data Integrity Review
	11 Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking update
	15 Operation Shelbourne- Hate Crime reporting using True Vision
	Pol_26-24_Op_Shelbourne_Update_Summary_Appendix_1_FINAL

	16 Deep Dive 3 - How effectively is the City of London Police tackling serious and organised crime including disruption of drugs supplies and county lines?
	Pol_27-24_SOC_and_County_Lines_Deep_Div

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 February 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
Melissa Collett 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley CBE 
Charles Smart 
Josef Shadwell 
Kezia Barrass 
 
City of London Police 
Umer Khan 
Alix Newbold 
Brett McKenna 
Amanda Horsburgh 
Rob Atkin 
Oliver Shaw 
Claire Flinter 
Hayley Williams 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

   
  

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali and Alderman Timothy Hailes.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strategic Planning and Performance 
Committee on 23 November 2023 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  



Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the public 
outstanding references.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

5. SUBJECT: Q3 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Q3 Policing 
Plan performance 2023-24.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Chair noted that some issues noted in the report are scrutinised at 
other committee meetings.  

- Members commended the level of detailed data provided in the report.  
- A Member requested further information be provided relating to action 

taken on public urination, which links with Port Heath and City 
Cleansing, and noted the action taken in 2022/23 on this.  

- The trends highlighted in neighbourhood crime were  moving in the 
wrong direction, Members noted the importance of this issue as a 
political focus. The Chair suggested that this is an area to focus on in the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee.  

- Members requested that in the report the direction of trends are 
emphasized in the graphics, to increase clarity.  

- 62% of violent crime reported is linked to the nighttime economy and 
Members noted that the number of reports was increasing. 

- Officers had met with colleagues in the Metropolitan Police Service and 
the British Transport Police to discuss the Right Care Right Person 
approach, as this was outlined as a shared issue to be address 
collaboratively.  

- The new CCTV Secure City system was a significant investment, 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring the optimisation of the 
system and queried how this can be developed to identify patterns of 
behaviour and suicide risks. Officers shared that a small pilot of officers 
were being trained to further improve the detection of crimes using this 
system. This pilot would form the evidence base to consider further 
strategic investment in CCTV capabilities.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
6. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the quarterly HMICFRS inspections.  
During the report the following points were noted:  

- Members thanked the Commissioner for reducing the number of open 
actions.  

- Members stressed the need for a strong Independent Custody Visitor 
(ICV) scheme in the City and encouraged an ongoing dialogue with the 
City Police about the design of the new custody suite in Salisbury 
Square. There were a clutch of custody-related issues which should be 
brought together in a report coming to the Professonal Standards and 
Integrity Committee and Police Authority Board.    

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. HMICFRS UPDATE ON PEEL INSPECTION ' REQUIRES IMPROVEMENTS'  



Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the areas marked as ‘Requires Improvements’ in the most recent PEEL 
inspection.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members were impressed by the level of governance and the efforts 
evidenced to address the areas that required improvement.  

- The next steps were to develop a plan from the HMICFRS outline of 
good practice, and to assess these areas against that framework. 

- Members asked in any future update report that a direction of travel be 
included to show the journey from ‘Requires Improvement’ to ‘Adequate’ 
or ‘Good’.  The Chair thought that the ambition should be high in terms 
of the next PEEL inspection in 2025, with the increase in gradings being 
as big as possible.       

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

8. IMPROVING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT ON CRIME AND 
POLICING  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which outlined the communications and engagement improvement plan on 
policing and crime.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members felt it would be useful to engage more proactively with local 
businesses and suggested that police attendance and briefings would be 
a beneficial way of doing so.  

- Engagement has been a challenge for the Corporation more widely, and 
Members were keen to appeal for Corporation officers to attend panels 
and ward meetings.  

- Members welcomed the opportunity for local Councillors to accompany 
police and felt that the visibility of the Cycle Team and Mounted Units 
would be beneficial.  

- Members felt that the plan was traditional and did not consider 
alternatives routes of engagement, like social media. It was suggested 
that national campaigns like Cyber Week and Business Crime Week 
would be good opportunities for engagement. It was suggested that this 
work would be linked with other communications plans in the 
Corporation.  

- The Chair requested a meeting with the Director of the Police Authority, 
the Deputy Chair and the Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs to assess these options.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

9. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the 
Neighbourhood Policing strategy delivery plan.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The performance framework includes deliverables which some Members 
felt were too open ended and requested that these would be made more 
focused and easier to measure.  



- Officers assured Members that the plan was a live working document, 
and a draft set of in-depth performance measures would be agreed to 
measure the progress.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

10. CRIME DATA INTEGRITY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a review into 
the City of London Police Crime data integrity.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members were advised that all recommendations were in progress and 
were assured that these were expected to be completed by April 2024.  

- The most significant risk area was the roll out of the training plan across 
the entire Force, which was included in a recent HMIC Audit.  

RESOLVED - that the report be noted  
 

11. MODERN DAY SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members noted the importance of setting correct strategic intelligence 
requirements to ensure these hidden crimes are as visible as possible.  

- Members were notified that the COLP were exploring early opportunities 
with CrimeStoppers to tease out community intelligence. 

- The Chair requested a report would be brought back to this committee 
outlining the picture relating to hidden victims and hidden crime. The 
Chair would liaise with the Police Authority team to further specify the 
request.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

15. OPERATION SHELBOURNE- HATE CRIME REPORTING USING TRUE 
VISION  
Members received a report of the Commissioner outlining the progress of 
Operation Shelbourne.  
 
 
Members agreed to extend the meeting at 12:57 under Standing Order 40.   
 



16. DEEP DIVE 3 - HOW EFFECTIVELY IS THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
TACKLING SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME INCLUDING DISRUPTION 
OF DRUGS SUPPLIES AND COUNTY LINES?  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a deep dive 
into how effectively the City of London Police are tacking serious and organised 
crime, including disruption of drug supplies and county lines.  
 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:03. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


